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SUSPENSION
Br# | LOHTR ACTUAL SUSPENSIO
A Member of the Siate Bar of Califormnia 0 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
{Respondant)

A. Parlies' Acknowledgments:

{1} Respondent is o member of the State Bar of California, admiﬁedmgg.mlog_r‘ 8 ] "i‘?z
{date)

{2) The parties cngree to be bound by the faclual stipulations contoined herein even it conclusions of |ow of
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Count,

{3} Al Investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulafion, are enfirely
tesolved by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed undes
"Dismissals.” The stipulation and order consist of __/O  pages.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is
included under "Facts.”

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from und specifically refering to the facls are also included undes “Conclusions
of Law.”

{6) No more than 30 days prior o the filing of this sﬁpﬁlqﬁon. Respondent has been advised in wriﬁng' of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except fot criminal investigations.

- 17)  Paymen? of Disciplinory Costs—Réspondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10
& 6140.7. (Check one optfion only).

00 until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain aclually suspended from the praclice of law unless
refief is oblained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.
costs fo be poid in equal amounts prior 1o February 1 for the followmg membershlp yeaqrs:
2004 and 2005
{hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per fule 234 Rules of Procedure)

0 costs waived in part as set forth under “Partial Waiver of Costs”

0O costs enfirely waived

Note: All information reguired by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in the

text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals,.” “Conclusions of Law.”
(Stipulation form approved by 5BC Executive Committee 10/156/00) ] Actual Suspension




. B. Aggravating Clrcumsiances {fcgef nition, see Standards for Attorney Sancfions for Professiongl Misconduct,
standard 1.2(b}.) Facts supporling aggravaling circumstances are required.

(1) OO Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

(a} O Siate Bar Court case # of prior case

{p) O date prior discipline effective

(c] O Rules of Protessional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

{d) O degree of prior discipline

{e) 0 W Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”. :

{2) O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonés‘ly.
concealment, overreaching or other viclalions ¢of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

{(3) /ﬁ Trusf Vlolr.:ilon Truat funds of properly were Involved end—Respondem—feftmd—Hetﬁnable-fo

!H TRt NG

{4 0O Ham Respondents misconduct hammed significantly a clifent, the public o1 the adminishalion of justice.

(5) O Indifference: Respondent demonstiated indifference foward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(6] O Lack of Cooperalion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hisher
misconduc! of lo the State Bar during disciplinary investigafion or proceedings.

(7) 0O Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

{8} [ No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Addifional aggravating ¢ircumsiances:

(Stipulation form approved by $BC Executive Commitiee 10/16/00) 2 . Actual Suspansion




" C. Misigaﬂ'ng Circumstances [se’andard 1.21e).) Facts supperling mitig%g circumstances are required,

(N No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior tecord of discipline over many yedrs of practice s‘fp‘“
“Repondend coes ad mudf e
‘i 1992 and. has rot bten SQ.LFLA.nq_.oL

{2) O No Harm:  Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct,

{(3) ){ Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to the/fc!ims of
hlS!héf misconduci and fo the Slate Bur durin dmcmlmuw mveshgnﬁon ond proceed{ngs e

hig uu Q,g-o wrodeol 1 a¥) m
(4] )1/ H\'m“shaspor?au took ob]ecﬂve ps openleneee;gjaemonstraimg remorse and

recognition of the wiongdoing, which steps were designed fo timely afone for, any consequences
his/her misconduct, ﬂ_si)cnd.ud‘ stk vhe C.om?’wj Witness a |otker a?(
!

-

ctfsology deded. Aprd 15, 2603 .
(5] O Reslitulion: Respondent paid $ on in

restitution to without the threat ot force of disciplinary, civil
or criminai proceedings. -

(6} [ Delay; These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not atiibutable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(7) O Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

(8) 3 Emolional/Physical Ditficulfies: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondeant suffered exireme emotionai difficulfies or physical disabililies which expert estimony
would esiablish was direclly responsible for the misconduct. The difficuities or disabilities were not
the product of any ilegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and
Respondent no longer suffers from such difficuities or disabifities.

{(?) ‘[0 Severe Financial Siress: Al the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

shress which resulted from circumstances nol reasonably fojeseeable or which were beyond hisfhes
control and which were direclly responsible for the misconduct,

{10) O Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficullies in his/her
personal life which were other than emofional or physical in nailure.

{i1) O Goed Charactern: Respondenfs good charocter is aftested to by a wide 1ange of references In the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct.

{12) O Rehdbiliiaﬂon: Considerable fime hds passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No mifigaling circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating cilcumstanc'es ST -
Cormraony Str'uxc,q../?ro—i?)nno asstov rbk.\ Q '}D .
Emrq.d., n oo o s. ackx L)HnL% an ~a. n

Fundonts n Sommg_‘ ‘G,\un\ ausol d et &oixon?; ]ﬁm
besne
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D. Discipline

1. Stayed Suspension.

A. Respondent shail be suspended from the practice of law for a period of igé,}g >MJZU" <,
X i

O

and untif Respondent shows proof safistactory fo the Siate Bar Court of tehabifitation ang
present tilness to practice and present leatning and ability in the law putsuant 1o
standard 1.4(cj{ii), Standards for Atlorney Sanclions for Professional Mi;conduct

and until Respondeni pays teslitution fo
[payeeis)] (of the Client Security Fund, it appropriate), in the amount of
. plus 10% per annum accruing from
and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel

and until Respondent does the following:

B. ' The cbove-teferenced suspension shall be stayed.

2. Probdgtion.

Respondent shall be placed on probdtion for o petiod of ﬁggo Fgg:a .
which shall commence upon the effeclive date of the Supreme Courl order herein. (See rule 953,
Cdlifornia Rules of Courl.)

3. Actudl Suspension,

A. Responde
period ot

o

-0

li. and unfl Respondent does the following:

shall be aclually suspended from the practice of law In the State of California for o
NG MOt

and until Respondent shows proof safisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to praclice and present learning and ability in the low pursuant to
siondard 1.4(c)(ll), Standards for Atforney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

and until Respondent pays restifution o
[payee(s]] (or the Client Secuiity Fund, it appropriate}, in the amount of

. Plus 10% per annum accruing from .
and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel

E. Additional Condifions of Probation:

(1) O ¥ Respondent is aclually suspended for two years or more, hefshe shall temain acluaily suspended unfil
he/she proves io the Siate Bar Court hisher rehabilitation, filness fo praclice, and leaming and abilily in
general law, pursuant o standard 1.4{c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sancfions tfor Professional Misconduc.

(2) ,h( Puring the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rutes of Professional Conduct.

(&)] h/ Within ten {10} days of any change, Respondent shall report fo the Membership Records Office of the
Stote 8ar and fo the Probalion Unif, all changes of information, including curnent office address and
felephone number, or other address for Slate Bar purposes, as prescnbed by secfion 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code.

(4) Respondent shall submit written quorierly reporls {o the Probation Unit on each January 10, Aprit 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probafion. Under penalty of perjury, respondent shall siate
whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Acl, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and ali

{Stipulation foym approved by SBC Executive Commities 1071 4/00) 4 Actual Suspension




{9 O
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n X

(10} O

céndiﬁons of proboﬁonQring the preceding calendar quc:ner.,iha first report would cover |egg
than 30 days, that report shall be submiited on the next quarter date, and cover the extendeqg
pericd,

in addifion to alt quarerly reporis, a final repott, conlaining the same information, is due no earjer
than twenty (20} days before the last day of the peried of probation and no later than the last day of
probation. '

Respondent shall be assigned a probalion monitor. Respondent shall promplly review the ferms ang
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compii.
ance. During the period of probation, respondent shall fumnish fo the monilor such reports as may be
requesfed, in addition to the quarierly reports required fo be submitied to the Probalion Unil. Re.
spondent shall cooperote fully with the probation monitor,

Subject 1o asserlion of applicable privileges, Respondent shail answer fully, promptly and futhtully
any inquiries of the Probation Unit dﬂhe—@ﬁlee-el—-#\e—ehlﬂ-ﬁnl-eeumel% i nd any probation monitor

assigned under these condifions which are directed fo Respondent personally of in wiiting relating to
whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of the effeclive date of the discipﬂnel herein. respohdent shall provide to the
Probation Unif satisfaciory proot of altendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the
tesi given at the end of that session,

[0  No Ethics School recommended.

Respondent shall comply with all condilions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter
and shall so declare under penolly of perjury in conjuncfion with any quorteriy repori fo be filed with
the Probation Unit.

The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

0O Substance Abuse Conditions 0O law Office Managemeni Conditions

O Medical Conditions I Financial Conditions

Other conditions negotiated by the parties:

X Multistale Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent shall provide proof of passoge of the

DO

Mullistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"}, administered by the National Conference
of Bar Examiners, fo the Probation Unil of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel duting the petiod of
aclual suspension or within one year, whichever period Is longer. Failure o pass the MPRE results
in aclual suspension without further hearing unfil passage. Bul see e 951{b), Califomia Rules of
Court, and nde 321{aj(1) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

No MPRE recommended.

Rule 955, Califoric Rules of Court: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions {a) and (c)

of rule 955, Cailifornia Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respeclively, from the effeclive dote of
the Supreme Court order herein.

O Condifional Rule 955, California Rules ot Coutt: if Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 days of

more, hefshe shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (a} and (¢) of rule 955, California Rules of
Court, within 120 and 130 days, respeciively, from the effeclive date of the Supreme Courl order herain.

O Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent shall be credited for the period

of his/her interim suspension foward the stipulated period of aclual suspension.

(Sfipulotion form appraved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/146/00) 5 Actual Suspension




A Member of the State Bar

In the Matter of Case Number(s):

Jose}h AT Rrles O02-0- 12209

Financiat (fonditions

a

Respondent shall pay restitution to ipayee(s)] [or the
Client Security Fund, if appropriate), in the amounifs} of . plus
10% interest per annum accruing from . and

provide proof thereof fo the Probation Uni, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel, .

2 no kiter than i :

or

Q  on the payment schedule set forth on the affachment under “Financial Conditions,
Restitution.” '

b. ﬁ/ 1. If respondent possesses client funds at any fime duing the period covered by a required quartery

.

A

report respondent shail file with each required report a cerificate from respondent and/or a
cerfified public accountant or other financial professional approved by the Probation Unit, cerlifying
that:

a. fespondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized o do business in the State
-of Califomia, at a branch located within the State of Califomia, and that such account is
designated as o Tiust Account” or "Clients’ Funds Account™;

b. respondent has kept and maintained the following:

i.  awilten ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sets forth:
1. the nome of such client: :
2. the date, amount and source of all funds received on behalf of such client;
3. the date, amount, payee and purpose of each disbursement made on behalf of

such client; and., '

4. the cunent balance for such client.

ii. o witten joumnal for each client trust fund account theat sets forth:
1. the name of such account: »
2. the date, amount and client affected by each debit and credit: and,
3. the cument balance in such account,

li. all bank statements and cancelled checks for each client trust account; and,

. - each monthly reconciliation (balancing) of (i), (i) and (i) above, and if there are any
differences between the monthly total balances reflected in (i), (i}, and (i), above, the
reasens for the differences.

¢. respondent has maintained a witten journal of securities or other properfies held for clients
that specifies: . : .
I. eachitem of security and property held;
i. the person on whose behalf the security or property is held;
ii. the date of recelpt of the securily or property;
iv. the cete of dishibution of the security or property; and,
v. the person to whom the securily or properly was distributed.

2. It respondent does not possess any client funds, propery or securities duiing the entire period
covered by a repor, respondent must so state under pencilty of perjury in the report filed with
the Probation Unit for that reporting period. In this circumstance, respondent need not file
the accountant's certificate described above.

3. The requirernents of this condiifion are in addition 1o those set forth in rule 4-100, Rules of Profes-
sional Conduct. '

Wrthinone{nveqroftheeffecﬁvedateofmediscipheherein.respondentshuﬂwpplytomeﬁobc—
ﬂonLk'uﬂsaﬂsfdctoryproofofcﬂendunoeaTcsewionof_fheEthicsSchoolCienﬂmstAccounﬂng
School, within the same period of time, and passage of the test given ot the end of that session.

{Financial Condifions form approved by SBC Execulive Committee 1011 6/00}
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: JOSEPH A. PARKS
CASE NUMBER(S): 02-0-12269

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.
Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of v1oIat10ns
of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Facts
" 1. On or about September 14, 1999, respondent was h]I‘Cd by Rebecca Knoblock
(“Knoblock™) to represent her on a one-third contingency fee basis on a personal injury claim
arising out of an auto accident.

2. At all times mentioned herein, respondent maintained National Bank of Redwoods
client trust account number 6700231 (“CTA™).

3. Prior to negotiating Knoblock’s final settlement with Continental Insurance Company
(“CNA™}, respondent did not communicate the proposed settlement amount to Knoblock. Nor
did he obtain Knoblock’s consent prior to accepting CNA’s final settlement offer.

4. Prior to March 2001, respondent settled Knoblock’s personal injury matter. On or
about March 9, 2001, respondent received CNA settlement draft number 100406554, in the
amount of $18,900.00 payable to “Rebecca Knoblock and Joseph A. Parks, her attorney.”

5. Upon receipt of the settlement draft, respondent did not notify Knoblock of its
receipt, but instead, in reliance on a power-of-attorney clause contained in the Contingency Fee
Agreement, signed Knoblock’s name on the settlement draft. On or about March 15, 2001,
respondent deposited the Knoblock settlement check into his CTA.

6. At the time of the receipt of the settlement draft, respondent was aware that there
were two outstanding medical liens.

7. On or about March 18, 2001, respondent withdrew from his CTA the amount of
$6,437.00, representing payment of his one-third fee ($6,300) and advanced costs in the
Knoblock matter ($137). After withdrawal of the $6,437, and continually thereafter until the
Knoblock settlement proceeds were appropriately paid out, the balance of respondent’s CTA
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should have been at least $12,463.00, representing Knoblock’s share of the settlement ($8,163)
and the amounts of the medical liens ($2,500 + $1,800 = $4,300).

8. On or about June 29, 2001, the balance in respondent’s CTA dropped to $85.23.

9. In September 2001, respondent was contacted by Knoblock requesting a status report
on her case. Respondent told Knoblock that her case had not yet been settled and would that
they would probably have to go to arbitration.

10. Later in September 2001, respondent advised Knoblock that he had negotiated a
settlement in her case. On September 27, 2001, at respondent’s request, Knoblock signed a
“Release of All Claims.”

11. On October 26, 2001, respondent issued CTA check number 2105 in the amount of
$8,163.00 payable to Knoblock representing her share of the settlement proceeds.

12. By an accounting dated October 26, 2001, respondent represented to Knoblock that he
had already disbursed $2,500 to Dr. Oberstein and $1,800 to Kaiser Permanente, the two
lienholders.

13. In fact, as of October 26, 2001, respondent had not disbursed funds to either Dr.
Oberstein or Kaiser Permanente.

14. On or about November 30, 2001, respondent paid Dr. Oberstein. Thereafter the
balance in respondent’s CTA should have been at least $1,800.00 — the amount of the Kaiser
Permanente medical lien.

15. On December 31, 2001, the balance in respondent’s CTA dropped to $364.36.

16. After Knoblock complained to the State Bar in April 2002, but before the State Bar
contacted him, respondent satisfied the Kaiser Permanente lien.

Conclusions of Law
1. By accepting CNA’s settlement offer without Knoblock’s knowledge or consent,
respondent violated Business and Professions Code section 6104,

2. By failing to notify Knoblock promptly of the receipt of her settlement funds,
respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(1).

3. By misleading Knoblock about the status of her case, respondent committed an act of
dishonesty in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.

3
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4. By allowing the balance in his CTA drop to $85.23 in June 2001, respondent
misappropriated Knoblock’s settlement funds in violation of rule 4-100(A) and Business and
Professions Code section 6106.

5. By allowing his CTA to fall to $364.36 in December 2001, respondent
misappropriated Knoblock’s funds held in trust to satisfy the Kaiser Permanente medical lien in
violation of rule 4-100({A) and Business and Professions Code section 6106.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was July 24, 2003.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of July 24, 2003, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately $1,983.
Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not include State
Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent further
acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be
granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL AND CLIENT TRUST ACCOUNTING SCHOOL.
Respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School and Client Trust Accounting School as
part of this stipulation. Respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit
upon their satisfactory completion.
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ORDER

Finding the stipulation fo be fair fo the parfies and that it adequately protects the public,
IT 15 ORDERED thot the requested dismissal of counts/charges, I any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

B The stipulated facts and disposifion are APPROVED and fhe DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
fo the Supreme Court. '

0 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED fo the Supreme Court.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved uniess: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modity the stipulation, filed within 15 days atter service of this order, Is gronted; or 2) this
court modities or further modifies the approved stipulation. {See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposttion is the efiective dale of the Supreme

Court order herelin, normally 30 days atter file dale. {See nule $53{a), Caliiomia Rules of
Court) '

- Ablp’tS__,chOS | Ga} e tany

Judge of ihe State Bor Court

fdpuiotion fem approved by S8C Exsculive Commiffve 10/2297) 10
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proe., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding, Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on September 5, 2003, 1 deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] Dby first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JEROME FISHKIN
369 PINE ST #627
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

SI-IE.RRIE McLETCHIE, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
September 5, 2003.

Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




